

Miscellaneous Docket No. _____

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

IN RE BIGCOMMERCE, INC.,

Petitioner.

On Petition For A Writ Of Mandamus
To The United States District Court for the Eastern District of Texas
In Case No. 6:17-cv-00186
Judge Rodney Gilstrap

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

Mark A. Lemley
Clement S. Roberts
Timothy C. Saulsbury
DURIE TANGRI LLP
217 Leidesdorff Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: 415-362-6666
Facsimile: 415-236-6300

December 21, 2017 Attorneys for Petitioner
BigCommerce, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	vii
RELIEF SOUGHT	viii
QUESTION PRESENTED	viii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	viii
III. REASONABLE AMOUNTS OF FEES ISSUED	4
A. The Right to a Writ Is Clear and Indisputable	4
B. The District Court’s Ruling Is Based On The Erroneous Conclusion Of Law That A Corporation Resides Simultaneously In Every District In Its State of Incorporation.....	5
1. Statutory Text.....	5
2. Case Law.....	6
3. The District Court’s Efforts to Distinguish <i>Stovick v. Hines</i>	19
INTERESTS WORKING TOGETHER TO INFLUENCE COURTS	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Action Commc’n Sys., Inc. v. Datapoint Corp.</i> , 426 F. Supp. 973 (N.D. Tex. 1977)	11
<i>In re Atl. Pipe Corp.</i> , 304 F.3d 135 (1st Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>In re Bartfeld</i> , 925 F.2d 1450 (Fed. Cir. 1991)	5

In re BP Lubricants USA Inc.,
637 F.3d 1307 (Fed. Cir. 2011)16

California Irrigation Servs., Inc. v. Barton Corp.,
654 F. Supp. 1 (N.D. Cal. 1985).....11

Caminetti v. U.S.,
242 U.S. 470 (1917).....5

Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for D.C.,
542 U.S. 367 (2004).....4

Cooter & Gell v. Hartmax Corp.,
496 U.S. 384 (1990).....4

In re EMC Corp.,
677 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2012)4

Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Prods. Corp.,
353 U.S. 222 (1957).....10

Galveston, H. & S.A. Ry. Co. v. Gonzales,
151 U.S. 496 (1894).....8, 9, 12, 13

Hoffman v. Blaski,
363 U.S. 335 (1960).....15

Leroy v. Great W. United Corp.,
443 U.S. 173 (1979).....15

Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach,
523 U.S. 26 (1998).....15

In re Link_A_Media Devices Corp.,
662 F.3d 1221 (Fed. Cir. 2011) vii

In re Micron Tech., Inc.,
875 F.3d 1091 (Fed. Cir. 2017)3, 14

In re Nintendo of Am., Inc.,
756 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2014)4

Noxell Corp. v. Firehouse No. 1 Bar-B-Que Rest.,
760 F.2d 312 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....15

Olberding v. Ill. Cent. R.R. Co.,
346 U.S. 338 (1953).....15

In re Queen’s Univ. at Kingston,
820 F.3d 1287 (Fed. Cir. 2016)16

In re Recticel Foam Corp.,
859 F.2d 1000 (1st Cir. 1988).....16

Schlagenhauf v. Holder,
379 U.S. 104 (1964).....16

In re Spalding Sports Worldwide, Inc.,
203 F.3d 800 (Fed. Cir. 2000)16

Stonite Products, Co. v. Melvin Lloyd Co.,
315 U.S. 561 (1942).....*passim*

TC Heartland, LLC v. Kraft Foods Grp. Brands LLC,
137 S. Ct. 1517 (2017).....*passim*

In re Toyota Motor Corp.,
747 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2014)5

In re TS Tech USA Corp.,
551 F.3d 1315 (Fed. Cir. 2008)15

United States v. Horn,
29 F.3d 754 (1st Cir. 1994).....16

United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.,
489 U.S. 235 (1989).....5

Vectra Fitness, Inc. v. TNWK Corp.,
162 F.3d 1379 (Fed. Cir. 1998)5

In re Volkswagen of Am., Inc.,
545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008)15

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 109.....7, 8, 10, 11
28 U.S.C. § 113.....7, 8, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1400.....5, 10, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1404.....17
28 U.S.C. § 1651..... vii

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P 12.....2, 3
